

**BBN Passenger Co-operative Transport Society
Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

CWP No. 5400 of 2024

22.05.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. J.S. Guleria and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocates General for the respondents/ State.

Heard.

It appears that the Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise, Government of Himachal Pradesh is deliberately avoiding to answer the query of this Court. However, inconvenient it may be, the Commissioner is bound to answer the same.

Therefore, let the Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List on **26.05.2025**.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

22nd May, 2025
(Sumit)