

**The BBN Passenger Co-operative Transport  
Society vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

**CWP No.5400 of 2024**

**26.05.2025**

**Present:** Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. J.S. Guleria and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondents/State.

Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Additional Commissioner (GST & Allied Taxes) and Smt. Tashi Katoch, Joint Commissioner (GST & Allied Taxes) present in person.

**CMP No. \_\_\_\_\_ /2025**

Be registered.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise, H.P. is exempted from personal appearance before this Court today.

Application stands disposed of.

**CWP No.5400 of 2024**

Affidavit of the Additional Commissioner, State Taxes & Excise (GST & Allied Taxes) stands filed in the open Court, which is ordered to be taken on record.

List for consideration on 02.06.2025.

The personal presence of the officers present in the Court is dispensed with till further orders.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)  
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)  
Judge**

**May 26, 2025  
(reena)**